

---

---

Appeal No. 10-3118

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**DENICE TWIGG**  
Plaintiff-Appellant

**vs.**

**HAWKER BEECHCRAFT CORPORATION**  
Defendant-Appellee

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS  
THE HONORABLE J. THOMAS MARTEN, JUDGE  
DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. 08-2632-JTM

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**  
**HAWKER BEECHCRAFT CORPORATION**

---

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Terry L. Mann (#12840)  
MARTIN, PRINGLE, OLIVER,  
WALLACE & BAUER, L.L.P.  
100 N. Broadway, Suite 500  
Wichita, Kansas 67202  
(316) 265-9311

Attorney for Defendant-Appellee  
Hawker Beechcraft Corporation

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS ..... ix

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 27

    I. The District Court Did Not Err in Granting Summary Judgment ..... 27

        A. Standard of Review ..... 27

        B. Location in the Record ..... 27

        C. The District Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment  
            on Plaintiff’s Claim Brought Pursuant to  
            42 U.S.C. § 1981..... 27

            1. Summary of the Argument ..... 27

            2. Plaintiff’s § 1981 Claim..... 28

            3. Burden and Allocation of Proof ..... 29

            4. The Correct Analysis of the Claim ..... 32

                a. Plaintiff Cannot Prove the Elements of  
                    a *Prima Facie* Case..... 33

(1).	Plaintiff Cannot Prove That She Engaged in Protected Activity .....	33
(2).	Plaintiff Cannot Prove a Causal Connection .....	35
b.	Plaintiff Cannot Prove Pretext.....	37
D.	The District Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment on Plaintiff's FMLA Claims .....	46
1.	Summary of the Argument .....	46
2.	Plaintiff's FMLA Claims .....	46
3.	Defendant Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiff's FMLA Discrimination/Retaliation Claim.....	47
a.	Burden and Allocation of Proof.....	48
b.	Plaintiff Cannot Prove a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case of FMLA Discrimination/Retaliation .....	49
c.	Defendant Has Offered Legitimate, Nondiscriminatory and Nonretaliatory Reasons for Its Actions.....	53
d.	Plaintiff Cannot Prove Pretext.....	54
4.	The District Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment on Plaintiff's FMLA Interference/Entitlement Claim.....	57
a.	Plaintiff Cannot Sustain Her Burden of Proving FMLA Interference/Entitlement .....	58
(i).	Plaintiff Was Not Entitled to FMLA Leave After April 1, 2008 .....	58

- (ii). Plaintiff Cannot Prove a Denial of Substantive Rights ..... 61
    - (iii). Plaintiff Cannot Prove a Causal Connection ..... 62
  - b. Plaintiff Cannot Prove That Defendant’s Proffered Reasons for Its Actions Are Pretextual ..... 63
- II. After-Acquired Evidence That Plaintiff Would Have Been Terminated for Reasons Unrelated to Her FMLA Use or Complaints About Teresa Cole ..... 64
- CONCLUSION..... 66
- ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 66
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 67
- CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 68

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allender v. Raytheon Aircraft Co.*, 339 F. Supp. 2d 1196, 1205 (D. Kan. 2004).....60

*Anderson v. Academy School. Dist. 20*, 122 Fed. Appx. 912, 916 (10th Cir. 2004) .....34

*Anderson v. Coors Brewing Co.*, 181 F.3d 1171, 1179 (10th Cir. 1999).....35, 42

*Aramburu v. Boeing Co.*, 112 F.3d 1398, 1408 n. 7 (10th Cir. 1997) .....56

*Argo v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Kan., Inc.*, 452 F.3d 1193, 1202 (10th Cir. 2006).....35

*Bieber v. Associated Collection Services, Inc.*, 631 F. Supp. 1410, 1414 (D. Kan. 1986) .....31

*Bones v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.*, 366 F.3d 869 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 52, 54, 61, 64

*Carney v. City and County of Denver*, 534 F.3d 1269, 1276 (10th Cir. 2008). .....33

*Carpenter v. Boeing Co.*, 456 F.3d 1183, 1192 (10th Cir. 2006) .....27

*CBOS West Inc. v. Humphries*, 553 U.S. 442, 457 (2008).....28

*Chavez v. Thomas & Betts Corp.*, 396 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 52, 54, 61

*Cooke v. C. Bean Transport, Inc.*, 72 Fed. Appx. 740, 743 (10th Cir. 2003) .....61

*Doebele v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.*, 342 F.3d 117, 1135 (10th Cir. 2003).....48

*Dry v. Boeing Co.*, 92 Fed. Appx. 675, 678 (10th Cir. 2004) .....47, 58

*Gunnell v. Utah Valley State College*, 152 F.3d 1253, 1262 (10th Cir. 1998).....51, 62

*Hinds v. Sprint/United Management Co.*, 523 F.3d 1187, 1202 (10th Cir. 2008).....34

*Hullman v. Bd. Of Trustees of Pratt Cmty. Coll.*, 950 F.2d 665, 668 (10th Cir. 1991) .....31, 48

*Jackson v. Integra Inc.*, 1994 WL 379305, at \*\*2, (10th Cir. 1994).....65

*Jones v. Denver Public Schools*, 427 F.3d 1315, 1321 (10th Cir. 2005) .....59

*Kelley v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.*, 220 F.3d 1174, 1177-78 (10th Cir. 2000).....56

*Kendrick v. Penske Transp. Services, Inc.*, 220 F.3d 1220, 1233 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 37, 52, 55

*McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green*, 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....29, 48

*McGowan v. City of Eufala*, 472 F.3d 736, 744 (10th Cir. 2006) .....35

*McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ'g Co.*, 513 U.S. 352, 362 (1995).....65

*Medina v. Coors Brewing Co.*, 232 F.3d 901 (10th Cir. 2000) .....51

*Mesnick v. General Electric Co.*, 950 F.2d 816, 828 (1st Cir. 1991) .....43

*Metzler v. Fed. Home Loan Bank of Topeka*, 464 F.3d 1164, 1290 (10th Cir. 2006) .....48, 49

*Morgan v. Hilti*, 108 F.3d 1319, 1323 (10th Cir. 1997).....48

*Pastran v. K-Mart Corp.*, 210 F.3d 1201, 1220 (10th Cir. 2000).....56

*Patel v. Univ. of Kansas Hospital Authority*, 2009 WL 2837497, 345 Fed. Appx. 343, 345 (10th Cir. 2009).....37

*Randolph County v. Alabama Power Co.*, 784 F.2d 1067, 1072 (11th Cir.1986).....31

*Skinner v. Total Petroleum, Inc.*, 859 F.2d 1439, 1447 (10th Cir. 1988).....28

*Smith v. Diffie Ford-Lincoln-Mercury, Inc.*, 298 F. 3d 955, 960 (10th Cir. 2002).... 47, 57, 62, 63

*Smith v. Ford Motor Co.*, 626 F.2d 784 (10th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 450 U.S. 918, 101 S. Ct. 1363, 67 L.Ed.2d 344 (1981).....31

*Somoza v. Univ. of Denver*, 513 F.3d 1206, 1211 (10th Cir. 2008).....29, 32

*Stuart v. Regis Corp.*, 2006 WL 1889970, \*3 (D. Utah. 2006).....62

*Timmerman v. U.S. Bank, N.A.*, 483 F.3d 1106, 1113 (10th Cir. 2007) .....55

*Trujillo v. Uniroyal Corp.*, 608 F.2d 815, 818 (10th Cir. 1979).....30, 50

*Twilley v. Integris Baptist Med. Ctr., Inc.*, 16 Fed. Appx. 923, 925 (10th Cir. 2001).....55

*Vigil v. City of Albuquerque*, 210 Fed. Appx. 758, 764 (10th Cir. 2006).....56

*Wilson v. Muckala*, 303 F.3d 1207, 1215 (10th Cir. 2002).....30

*Young v. Dillon Cos.*, 468 F.3d 1243, 1250 (10th Cir. 2006).....38

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1  
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1  
29 U.S.C. § 2601.....2  
29 U.S.C. §§ 2612.....61  
29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1).....46  
29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1)(D).....57  
29 U.S.C. § 2614.....61  
29 U.S.C. § 2615(a)(2).....46  
42 U.S.C. § 1981..... 2, 27, 28, 29

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(e).....31  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....27  
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c).....27

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 825.100(d) .....61  
29 C.F.R. § 825.112 .....61  
29 C.F.R. § 825.114(a)(2) .....57, 58  
29 C.F.R. § 825.114(a)(2)(i)(A)-(B).....58  
29 C.F.R. § 825.114(a)(2)(ii).....59  
29 C.F.R. § 825.114(a)(2)(iii).....59  
29 C.F.R. § 825.114(a)(2)(iv).....59  
29 C.F.R. § 825.216(a).....62

29 C.F.R. § 825.302 .....52

29 C.F.R. § 825.305 .....58

29 C.F.R. § 825.306(b)(1) .....58

29 C.F.R. § 825.306(b)(2)(i).....58

29 C.F.R. § 825.306(b)(2)(ii) .....58

29 C.F.R. § 825.306(b)(2)(iii) .....58

29 C.F.R. § 825.311(b).....59
